

No. 23A-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WEST FLAGLER ASSOCIATES, LTD., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, et al.,
Respondent and
SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA, *Respondent*

**PETITIONERS' APPLICATION FOR STAY OF THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA CIRCUIT'S MANDATE PENDING PETITION FOR
CERTIORARI**

**Directed to the Honorable John G. Roberts, Jr.
Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the United States Court of Appeals for the District of
Columbia Circuit**

HAMISH P.M. HUME
Counsel of Record
AMY L. NEUHARDT
SAMUEL C. KAPLAN
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER, LLP
1401 New York Ave, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 237-2727
Fax: (202) 237-6131
hhume@bsflp.com
*Counsel for Petitioners West Flagler
Associates, Ltd., et al.*

October 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Questions Presented | 6 |
| Background..... | 6 |
| A. Statement of Facts | 6 |
| 1. The Florida Constitution Prohibits Sports Gambling Absent a Referendum by the Public Approving Such Gambling. | 6 |
| 2. The Tribe and Florida Governor Executed an IGRA Compact Providing for the Tribe to Offer Online Sports Gaming off Indian Lands. | 7 |
| 3. The Secretary Approved the Compact under IGRA, and Published a Letter Defending its Legality. | 8 |
| 4. Applicants Compete with the Tribe and Will Suffer Irreparable Competitive Injury from the Tribe Offering Online Sports Gaming Throughout the State..... | 10 |
| B. District Court Proceedings | 11 |
| C. D.C. Circuit Proceedings..... | 12 |
| Jurisdiction..... | 14 |
| Reasons for Granting a Stay of the Mandate..... | 14 |
| I. THERE IS A STRONG LIKELIHOOD THAT FOUR JUSTICES WILL GRANT CERTIORARI. | 15 |
| A. This Case Implicates Issues of Nationwide Importance Regarding the States’ Ability to Use IGRA to Legalize Gaming off Indian Lands. | 15 |
| 1. The Circuit Opinion Conflicts with the Plain Text of IGRA and this Court’s Holding in <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills</i> | 15 |

| | | |
|------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 2. | The Circuit Opinion’s Broad Interpretation of § 2710(d)(3)(C) Conflicts with Other Circuits’ Narrow Interpretation..... | 18 |
| B. | The Circuit Opinion’s UIGEA Decision Conflicts with a Decision of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals. | 19 |
| C. | This Case Raises an Important National Issue Regarding the Constitutionality of Tribal Preferences Untethered to Unique Tribal Interests. | 22 |
| II. | THERE IS A STRONG LIKELIHOOD THAT THE COURT WILL OVERTURN THE CIRCUIT OPINION. | 27 |
| A. | IGRA’s Plain Language Required the Secretary to Disapprove the Portions of the Compact Agreeing to Gaming off Indian Lands | 27 |
| 1. | IGRA Does Not Permit Compacts for Gaming off Indian Lands | 27 |
| a) | IGRA is Limited to Gaming “on Indian lands” | 28 |
| b) | IGRA’s Legislative History Confirms That It Does Not Permit “Discussion” of Off-Reservation Gaming..... | 28 |
| c) | The Secretary’s Inconsistent Positions in This Case Further Show that the Circuit Opinion Should be Reversed..... | 30 |
| 2. | The Compact’s Online Sports Gaming Provisions Are Not Permissible Ancillary Provisions Under 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C). | 31 |
| B. | The Compact Violates UIGEA..... | 33 |
| C. | The Approval of the Compact Violated the Equal Protection Clauses of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments. | 35 |
| III. | IRREPARABLE HARM WILL OCCUR WITHOUT A STAY..... | 37 |
| A. | The Circuit Opinion Authorizes a Sea Change in Florida’s Public Policy Regarding Online Gaming..... | 37 |
| B. | Non-Tribal Entities Offering Legal Gaming Will Be Harmed by Competing with the Tribe’s Unlawful Monopoly..... | 38 |
| C. | The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Support a Stay. | 39 |

Conclusion 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| <i>Adarand Constructors, inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... | 35 |
| <i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)..... | 39 |
| <i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 513 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 26 |
| <i>Amador County v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 8, 11, 18, 30, 34 |
| <i>Artichoke Joe’s California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 18, 24 |
| <i>AT&T Corp. v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 30 |
| <i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... | 38 |
| <i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021)..... | 36 |
| <i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997)..... | 29 |
| <i>Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 24 |
| <i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)..... | 17, 28, 29 |
| <i>California v. Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel</i> , 898 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 4, 18, 21, 30 |
| <i>Cath. Legal Immigr. Network, Inc. v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2021)..... | 39 |
| <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 434 U.S. 1316 (1977)..... | 39 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Dickson v. Sec’y of Defense</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 34 |
| <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... | 31 |
| <i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)..... | 24 |
| <i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Noem</i> , 938 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2019)..... | 19 |
| <i>Gaming Corp. of Am. v. Dorsey & Whitney</i> , 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996)..... | 29 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>KG Urban Enters., LLC v. Patrick</i> , 693 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) | 24, 27 |
| <i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techns., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)..... | 38 |
| <i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 39 |
| <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)..... | 3, 16, 29, 31 |
| <i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)..... | 24 |
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... | 23 |
| <i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... | 1, 2, 38 |
| <i>Navajo Nation v. Dalley</i> , 896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018)..... | 19, 29, 32 |
| <i>New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 1 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) | 38 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... | 39 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>North County Comm. Alliance Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)..... | 32 |
| <i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010)..... | 38 |
| <i>Quality Carriers, Inc. v. MJK Distrib., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 506997 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 3, 2002) | 38 |
| <i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)..... | 24, 26 |
| <i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980)..... | 15 |
| <i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Presidents and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)..... | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Calamaro</i> , 354 U.S. 351 (1957)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 122 Fed. App'x 628 (4th Cir. 2005)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. RX Depot, Inc.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (N.D. Okla. 2003) | 39 |
| <i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation (“Yakima”)</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)..... | 27 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... | 31 |
| <i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997)..... | 4 |

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 2701 2, 28

25 U.S.C. § 2702 28

25 U.S.C. § 2703 18

25 U.S.C. § 2710 3, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34

25 U.S.C. § 2719 28

25 U.S.C. §§ 500 25

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 2101 14

31 U.S.C. § 5361 4

31 U.S.C. § 5362 14, 20

5 U.S.C. § 551 3

5 U.S.C. § 706 20, 33

Fla. Stat. § 550.155(1) 10

Fla. Stat. § 775.082 8, 26, 35

Fla. Stat. § 849.14 8, 26, 35

Other Authorities

Brian Bandell, *Supreme Court Ruling on Sports Gambling Could Raise Stakes for Amendment Vote in Florida*, S. Fla. Bus. J. (May 29, 2018)..... 2

Removing Federal Barriers to Offering of Mobile Sports Wagers on Indian Lands Act, H.R. 5502, 116th Cong. § 3 (2019)..... 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)–(b) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) 11

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 502.4 6

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. Art. X § 30 (a) 1, 6
Fla. Const. Art. X § 30(c)..... 2, 7, 20
Fla. Const. Art. X, § 30..... 14
Fla. Const. Art. XI § 3 6

Other Authorities

Brian Bandell, *Supreme Court Ruling on Sports Gambling Could Raise Stakes for Amendment Vote in Florida*, S. Fla. Bus. J. (May 29, 2018)..... 2
Removing Federal Barriers to Offering of Mobile Sports Wagers on Indian Lands Act, H.R. 5502, 116th Cong. § 3 (2019)..... 10
